

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

#### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

<u>Снар. 186</u> such reasonable sum for postage, clerk hire and actual expenses incurred in enforcing the laws relating to insurance as they deem proper."

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1889.

#### Chapter 186.

An Act to amend Chapter filty-eight of the Revised Statutes, relating to State Aid to A turnl Societies.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 11, ch<sup>3</sup> 58,

**R. S.** amended State treasurer to pay to society amount in proportion to premiums awarded

-proviso.

—further amended.

State treasurer to pay to solieties not provided for by special law amount in proportion to premiums awarded.

-proviso.

-exceptions.

Section eleven of chapter fifty-eight, Revised Statutes, is hereby amended, by striking out the first nine lines and inserting the following. 'There shall be appropriated annually from the state treasury, a sum of money not exceeding one cent to each inhabitant of the state, which shall be divided among the legally incorporated agricultural societies of the state not provided for by special enactment, according to the amount of premiums and gratuities awarded by said societies; provided, that no society shall receive from the state a sum greater than that actually raised and paid by the societies for said purposes.' This section is further amended by striking out all between the word ''dollars" in the fourteenth line and ''societies" in the sixteenth line, and all after the word ''dollars" in the eighteenth line, so that said section as amended, shall read as follows :

'SECT. 11. There shall be appropriated annually from the state treasury, a sum of money not exceeding one cent to each inhabitant of the state, which shall be divided among the legally incorporated agricultural societies of the state, not provided for by special enactment, according to the amount of premiums and gratuities awarded by said societies; provided, that no society shall receive from the state a sum greater than that actually raised and paid by the society for said purposes. But the Penobscot and Aroostook Union Agricultural Society may annually receive as much as is raised by it not exceeding one hundred dollars without regard to population, and the Waldo and Penobscot Agricultural

#### 174

Снар. 187 Society, as much as is raised by it not exceeding one hundred and thirty dollars, and the Ossipee Valley Union Agricultural Society, not exceeding two hundred dollars.'

Approved February 15, 1889.

#### Chapter 187.

An Act to amend Section seventeen of Chapter three of the Revised Statutes, relating to Deputy Town Clerks,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section seventeen of chapter three of the Revised Statutes Sec. 17, ch. 3, is hereby amended, by adding thereto the following words:

"He may also appoint a woman, otherwise qualified by the May appoint a constitution, who in his absence may so far act as deputy deputy. clerk as to receive and record chattel mortgages and other papers, and make certified copies of the records in the clerk's office.'

Approved February 16, 1889.

#### Chapter 188.

An Act to amend Section one hundred and seventeen, Chapter forty-seven of Revised Statutes, relating to bank deposits of Married Women and Minors.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one hundred and seventeen of chapter forty-seven sec. 117, ch. 47, of the Revised Statutes of eighteen hundred and eighty-three, is hereby amended by inserting in fourth line of said section after the word "bank" and before the word "to" in said fourth line, the words 'or trust company' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Money deposited by a married woman or • SECT. 117. minor, is the property of and to be paid to the order of the depositor; and is not the property of the husband or parents; and such depositors may maintain actions in their own names against the bank or trust company to recover their deposits; but this section does not apply to money fraudulently de-

R. S. amended.

R.S. amended.

Deposits of mar ried women or minors are property of depositors.